
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 16 March 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor S Adshead
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn
Councillor Link

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni
Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Co-Opted Members:
Cook, Horn and Howard

Substitute Members:
Councillors D Collins, Clark, Ransley and Tindall

For further information, please contact Kayley Johnston - Member Support - Ext:2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING FINANCIAL REPORT  (Pages 4 - 12)

7. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT HOUSING  (Pages 13 - 41)

8. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT RESIDENT SERVICES  (Pages 42 - 70)

9. VULNERABLE PERSONS HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 71 - 97)

10. HOMELESSNESS REVIEW UPDATE  (Pages 98 - 100)

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to: 



3

12. WORK PROGRAMME 2016-2017  (Pages 101 - 105)



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 5

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 16 March 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2015/16 as at 
Quarter 3 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recommendations That Committee note the forecast outturn position.

Corporate 
objectives:

Dacorum Delivers

Implications: Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

Risk Implications Risk implications are included within the body of the report.

Equalities 
Implications

There are no equality implications.

AGENDA ITEM:  

SUMMARY

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 5

Agenda Item
Page 2 of 5

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Council’s forecast outturn for 2015/16 
as at 31 December 2015. The report covers the following budgets:

• General Fund 
• Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
• Capital Programme

2. General Fund Revenue Account 

2.1 The General Fund revenue account records the income and expenditure 
associated with all Council functions except management of the Council’s own 
housing stock, which is accounted for within the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) (see Section 4). 

2.2 Appendix A provides an overview of the General Fund provisional outturn 
position, separating expenditure into controllable and non-controllable categories 
in order to focus scrutiny on those areas that officers are able to influence, i.e. 
the controllable.

2.3 The majority of non-controllable costs result from year-end accounting 
adjustments, e.g. depreciation charges. These are required to show the true 
value of resources used to provide the Council’s services, but do not result in a 
cash charge to taxpayers.  

2.4 The current budget is the original budget approved by Cabinet in February 2015, 
plus the following approved amendments:

Amendments £000 Approved
2015/16 Original budget 17,534
Grant Funded Staf
[...]
m has been received.

4.7 Supervision and Management - £206k over budget (1.8%)

Page 7



Agenda Item
Page 5 of 5

Agenda Item
Page 5 of 5

Pressure of £160k – This relates to properties owned by the General Fund being 
used by the HRA for social rent. The £160k is a net figure of estimated rent less 
repairs costs.

Pressure of £40k – A pressure of £40k has arisen due to an over-accrual at year 
end 2014/15 of legal costs recoverable.

5. Capital Programme

5.1 Appendix C shows the projected capital outturn in detail by scheme.

       The table below summarises the overall capital outturn position by Scrutiny area. 

The ‘Rephasing’ column refers to those projects where expenditure is still 
expected to be incurred, but it will now be in 2016/17 rather than 2015/16, or 
conversely, where expenditure planned initially for 2016/17 will now be in 
2015/16. 

The ‘Variance’ column refers to those projects which are now complete, but have 
come in under or over budget and those projects which are no longer required.

Current 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn Rephasing

£000 £000 £000 £000 %
Housing & 
Community 1,855 1,759 (101) 5 0.3%

G F Total 1,855 1,759 (101) 5 0.3%

HRA Total 32,062 32,062 0 0 0.0%

Grand Total 33,917 33,821 (101) 5 0.0%

Variance

5.2 General Fund Major Variances

There is an overall projected underspend of £96k on the General Fund within 
year 2015/16. This is a combination of forecast overspending of £5k and slippage 
of £101k into 2016/17. 

The projected rephasing to future years of £101k includes:

 Line 130: slippage of £90k on Youth Centre Provision. This budget is being 
used for the new Cycle Hub and for youth facilities at the Adventure 
Playgrounds. To avoid the works impacting on the Adventure Playgrounds 
during the Easter holidays, it was necessary to slip the £90k in to 2016/17. 

Page 8



Dacorum Borough Council APPENDIX A
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for December 2015 (by Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Month Year-to-Date Ful
[...]
5,984 0 0

195 New Build - General Expenditure Julia Hedger 6,782,000 3,885,478 (5,297,908) (5,297,908) 5,369,570 4,300,971 5,369,570 0 0

196 Strategic Acquisitions - Housing Julia Hedger 0 0 25,000 25,000 25,000 26,500 25,000 0 0

197 The Apsley Paper Mill (Land Adj to Retail Park, London Road) Julia Hedger 0 (43,278) 104,285 104,285 61,007 43,220 61,007 0 0

198 Able House Julia Hedger 0 (30,385) 360,222 360,222 329,837 84,779 329,837 0 0

199 New Build - Longlands Julia Hedger 300,000 300,000 0 0 600,000 544,747 600,000 0 0

7,082,000 7,289,165 (3,501,537) (3,501,537) 10,869,628 7,494,895 10,869,628 0 0

Totals: Housing and Community 20,500,000 8,281,608 (3,501,537) (3,501,537) 32,062,071 24,643,144 32,062,071 0 0

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 27,282,000 8,281,608 (3,501,537) (3,501,537) 32,062,071 24,643,144 32,062,071 0 0

Totals 28,958,600 8,268,990 (3,310,537) (3,310,537) 33,917,053 25,738,988 33,820,813 (100,862) 4,622

Page 2    

P
age 12



Report for: Housing & Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 16th March 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: 2015/16 Quarter 3 Performance Report, Service Plan 
update & Risk Register - Housing

Contact: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author/Responsible Officer – Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director 
- Housing

Purpose of report: 1. To Update the Committee on the Performance of the 
Housing Service for the Quarter 3 2015/16

2. To inform the Committee of the status of the current Housing 
Service Risk Register and Housing Service Plan

Recommendations 1. That the Committee note the Performance Report & 
Risk Register, and Service Plan Update

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

All areas of the service are subject to Monthly Budget 
Monitoring Meetings with the HRA Financial 
Accountant.  Budget Reporting is quarterly to the 
Committee and 6 monthly to the Tenants & 
Leasehold
[...]
s. 

Percentage of tenancy sustainment cases whose rent arrears have 
reduced 

 This is calculated from the number of cases who had rent arrears at the 
point of referral and whether these arrears have decreased over the 
period of support. It looks at the figures at the beginning and end of 
support so doesn’t take into account what might have happened 
between. Since April 2015 the rent arrears of cases supported by the 
team have decreased by over £17,500.

Percentage of Tenancy Sustainment cases who are successfully 
maintaining their tenancy 6 months after case closure.  

Page 16



 This is measured by looking at cases that have closed 6 months 
previously. It is considered that those who are successful are those 
who have not been evicted or had further legal action taken against 
their tenancy and are maintaining rent payments.   

From 1st April 2016 we will be amending the above PI’s slightly to better 
reflect the outcomes of the service plus report on income maximisation and 
improvements to the quality of home.  The amended PI’s will be included in 
the main suite of housing indicators that are reported quarterly.

3.0 HRA Capital Programme

The Council continues to invest in its current housing stock through the Total 
Asset Management contract with Osborne Property Services.  For the period 
October – December 2015 the following works were completed.

Kitchens – 33
Bathrooms – 18
Kitchen & Bathrooms – 27
Doors – 591
Roofs (blocks) – 10
Roofs (houses) - 3

4.0 Special Projects

165 – 215 Longlands – External Refurbishment & Rooftop Development

(Contractor – Keepmoat)

This contract involved the full external refurbishment, some reconfiguration of 
communal facilities and the creation of 6 new homes on the roof.  Works are 
now complete and have proved to be a great success.  Existing tenants and 
leaseholders will benefit from a better environment and lower energy usage 
as well as 6 new homers for local people in housing need.  The properties are
[...]
mments

Sign Off Complete

All 'live schemes' reported to Performance Board and CMT

Update Report to the Council Housing & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee January 2016

29/02/2016 10:30AM Page 5 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
December 2015

P
age 41



Report for: Housing and Community Overview & 
Scrutiny

Date of meeting: 16th March 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Resident Services quarter 3 performance report, 1/10/2015 
to 31/12/2015 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Regulatory 
Services  

Author/Responsible Officer, Julie Still, Group Manager – 
Resident Services/David Austin, Assistant Director

Purpose of report: Monitoring and information
Recommendations That members note the report and identify any areas where 

they require additional information or reports of specific 
projects.

Corporate 
objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
Building Community Capacity
Dacorum Delivers

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Within existing budgets 

Value for Money

Risk Implications See risk register in report

Equalities 
Implications
Health And Safety 
Implications
Consultees: Service Team Leaders, Community Safety Co-ordinator, Fire 

Service
Background 
papers:

Service Reports, Police reports (JAG), CorVu, Community 
Safety report from Community Safety Co-ordinator

AGENDA ITEM:  8

SUMMARY

Page 42

Agenda Item 8



Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Quarter 3, 2015 – 2016

1 Introduction

1.1  This is the third quarter performance report for the Residents Services 
Group which forms part of the wider Neighbourhood Delivery service area 
and covers the period 1st October 2015 to 31st December 2015.

1.2 The services within this group are: - 

Neighbourhood Action, Anti-Social Behaviour, Community Safety, The Old 
Town Hall, Children’s Services, Community Cohesion, CCTV, Adventure 
Playgrounds, Youth Democracy and Safeguarding children and young 
people.

1.3 If there
[...]
ure to identify vulnerable or repeat victims of ASB Shared IT systems with Police and other partners Highly trained and experienced staff

16/05/2016 10:50AM Page 12 of 13

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 63



/crime could result in extreme outcomes – as in the 
Pilkington case.  This would result in not only the 
damage to the victim but  significant damage to 
reputation and trust of the Council

Dedicated ASB Team

Community Trigger

Early intervention meetings with partnerships

Monitoring of emerging Community Safety trends

Strong Community Safety Partnership with good 
working relationships with partners.

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

16/05/2016 10:50AM Page 13 of 13

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



P
age 70



Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 16 March 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: VULNERABLE PERSONS’ HOUSING STRATEGY 2014 - 
2017

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Andy Vincent – Tenant and Leaseholder Group Manager

Isabel Connolly – Policy and Participation Team Leader 

Purpose of report:  To bring to the Committee the reviewed Vulnerable 
Persons’ Housing Strategy 2014 - 2017 (Appendix 1) 
for feedback.

Recommendations  For the Committee to consider the content of the 
reviewed draft strategy document and give their 
feedback.

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications: Financial

There are no new financial commitments made in the strategy 
that impact existing budgets, and there have been no 
significant changes to the strategy that was originally adopted. 
The majority of the strategy relates to focusing, targeting, and 
maximising benefits from existing resources.

The need to support vulnerable people has presented the 
Council with new challenges, and the strategy has been 

AGENDA ITEM:  9
SUMMARY

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



[...]
ny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

 8 June 2016 25 May 2016 Quarter 4 Performance 
Reports (& Quarter 4 
Operational Risk Reports)

Housing

Resident Services

Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

Vulnerable Persons 
Strategy Review

Housing Partnership 
Strategy

Housing Asset 
Management Strategy

Housing Acquisitions 
Policy

(PH – M Griffiths, J 
Marshall, N Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance

Andy Vincent

Isabel Connolly

Simon Smith / Fiona 
Williamson

Fiona Williamson

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 12



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

20 July 2016 6 July 2016 Housing Rents & Other 
Charges Policy

Community Alarm Update

Andy Vincent / Katie Keily

Dharini Chandarana

12 October 
2016

28 September 
2016

Quarter 1 Performance 
Report
(& Q1 Operational Risk 
Reports)

Performance Reports-
Housing

Performance report- 
Resident Services

Q1 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

Regulatory Services

Homelessness Strategy 
Review

(PH – M Griffiths, N Harden, 
J Marshall)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, Housing 
J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance
Chris Troy-David Austin

Natasha Brathwaite / 
Isabel Connolly

23 November 
2016

9 November 
2016

Quarter 2 Performance 
Report
(& Q2 Operational Risk 
Reports)

(PH – M Griffiths, J Marshall 
N Harden)

P
age 102



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

Performance Reports-
Housing

Performance report- 
Resident Services

Q2 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

Regulatory Services

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

Chris Troy/David Austin

Joint Budget
6 December 

2016

 25 November 
2017

Joint Budget OSC
Budge t 2016-2017

Ideally no further items to 
be added

James Deane

25 January 
2017

11 January 
2017

Joint Budget

7 February 
2017

24 January 
2017

Joint Budge t 2016-2017

Ideally no further items to 
be added

James Deane

P
age 103



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

15 March 
2017

1 March 2017 Quarter 3 Performance 
Report
(& Q3 Operational Risk 
Reports)

Performance Reports-
Housing

Performance report- 

Resident Services

Q2 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

Regulatory Services

(PH – M Griffiths, N Tiley, N 
Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, 
Housing 
J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

James Deane
12 April 2017 29 March 

2017

P
age 104



Items to be scheduled: Dates to be confirmed

Resident Involvement 
Strategy
Older Persons Housing 
Strategy
Temporary 
Accommodation Strategy
Housing Income Strategy

P
age 105


	Agenda
	6 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Financial Report
	Housing-16-03-16-Budget Monitoring Appendix A
	Housing-16-03-16-Budget Monitoring Appendix B
	Housing-16-03-16-Budget Monitoring Appendix C

	7 Quarter 3 Performance Report Housing
	item 7 - Housing Report. - Appendix A - Corvu Report
	item 7 - Housing Report. - Appendix B - Corvu TS Report
	item 7 - Housing Report. - Appendix C - Housing Services Plan
	item 7 - Housing Report. - Appendix D - Operational Risk Report

	8 Quarter 3 Performance Report Resident Services
	Item 8 - Appexdix A -Resident Services Yearly Performance 2015-16
	Item 8 - Appendix B - Operational Risk Report
	Item 8 - Appendix C - Herts F  R Performance report 2015 2016

	9 Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy
	item 9 - Vulnerable Persons Report - Appendix A

	10 Homelessness Review Update
	12 Work Programme 2016-2017



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

16 MARCH 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Mahmood (Chairman)
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
P Hearn
Link
Imarni
McLean (Vice-Chairman)
Silwal

Councillors:  Councillor Harden (Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory   
Services)

Officers: Elliott Brooks Assistant Director - Housing
Julie Still Group Manager - Resident Services
Richard Baker
Natasha Brathwaite
Niamh Turner

Cynthia Hayford

Group Manager - Financial Services
Group Manager, Strategic Housing 
Housing Strategy and Communications 
Officer
Independent Review Officer

Also Attendance:  Kayley Johnston – Member Support Officer

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

8  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 28 January and 4 
February 2015 were agreed by members and signed by the Chairman.

9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Fethney, Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe, Cllr S Adshead, Cllr 
Timmis, Cllr M Griffith and Co–Opted TLC Members Cook, Howard and Horn 



10  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

11  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

12  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

13  QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING FINANCIAL REPORT

R Baker presented the budget report for Quarter 3 and provided details on the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme.

R Baker was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 5, and queried if the referendum in June is pencilled 
in the budget.

R Baker said no its not in next year’s budget but it will be fully funded.

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 6, 3.1 if it’s in brackets is that to be taken as a saving. 
R Baker They are either an underspend on the budget or an over achievement of 
income.

Cllr Mahmood said that he didn’t think Colum 6 at the bottom added up correctly. R 
Baker agreed to look at this.

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 10 and asked what the reason was for the increase in 
this instance.
R Baker said the key variances for that are in 4.7 and one hundred and sixty 
thousand of that is to do with general fund properties being used by the HRA, and the 
transfer of income from HRA. Fourty thousand is for legal fees recovered from 14-15.

Cllr McLean referred to item 4.6 on page 7. How many more houses does that 
equate to that which we have taken out of rental stock?

E Brooks said about one hundred properties were forecast for the year where tenants 
have exercised their right to buy.

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted. 

14  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT HOUSING



3

E Brooks presented the Quarter 3 update on Housing Service Plan. He pointed out 
three key points, firstly section 2.1 Osborne’s is green but it doesn’t give a full picture, 
there have been some complaints. The majority of the complaints have been 
response repairs and this was raised with Osborne at a meeting and it was due to 
one key individual not performing. They are aware of it and are addressing the 
situation and have a new interim Manager in place so there is assurance that things 
will improve. Cllr Imarni had also been up to Osborne’s recently to get some 
reassurances that systems were in place
Second thing was that Layna Carman presented a report on Tenants and 
Sustainment. The committee has asked to start seeing the performance indicators 
around that area. They are reviewing the performance indicators for 2016. The first 
year they collected the data and now that the data is robust and more reliable we can 
include this in next year’s performance information.
Thirdly just to note a positive on 4.0 page 17 with regards to Longlands which is 
finally finished and people are living in the new flats.

E Brooks was happy to take questions.

Cllr Mclean referred to 3.0 HRA Capital Programme, it doesn’t say the percentage. 
Could that be clarified?
E Brooks said that the next time he brings the data it will be end of the year so he will 
give the committee the year total.

Cllr Mahmood asked with all the budget changed with buy-to-let private landlords, is 
there some contingency in place just in case they pull out due to the tax changes.

E Brooks said they do a lot of work in Strategy Housing Private Sector so they are 
working with approximately 150ish landlords. They also have incentive packages and 
they will review again in a few months. The private sector is an issue because a lot of 
the homeless come from the private sector.
There needs to be a varied housing option for people and they do try and encourage 
it.

Cllr Mahmood asked about the operational risk register on page 37 onwards, are 
some of these realistic risks and how do we benefit from this as a scrutiny committee.

E Brooks said it’s beneficial to him he uses this quarterly format. It is refreshed every 
year, some come off and some stay on, he wouldn’t want to lose this register, it is 
rare that they are questioned on it and it could be more user friendly for those that 
don’t use it much.

Cllr Imarni referred to page 38, what can we do about it, it’s highlighted as a concern 
but hard to predict.

E Brooks said they look at prevention and have to be flexible about accommodation. 
B&B’s are expensive these are only used in emergencies and are kept to a minimal. 
They do use some of their general needs HRA stock for temporary accommodation 
but this fluctuates depending on demand.
There is potential for a large property home that has six bedrooms which they can’t 
let so they are going to look at turning this into temporary accommodation.



Action:  None
Outcome: Report was noted.

15  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT RESIDENT SERVICES

J Still presented the Quarter three resident services report, she highlighted the 
following things.

 The Adventure Playground figures were only down due to the closures over 
Christmas and the wet half term which we had. 

 The crime figures has risen but they are still lower than 2010.
 There has been some good work from the ASB Team, premises closures, 

and injunctions for domestic abuse.
 Love your Neighbourhood in Bennetts End was one of the most well 

attended.
 The October European Democracy week went down well within schools
 The Old Town Hall has had good Christmas attendance 97% and the fun 

palace which they took place in was also well attended and enjoyed.
 WRAP training 400 people have had training and they are still going on to 

train more.

J Still was happy to take questions.

Cllr Imarni referred to the crime figures and stated that she had noticed that violent 
crime had gone up and wondered if that was because of the new way of reporting 
crime.

J Still said violent crime has gone up and work is taking place on trying to reduce it. 
They are addressing the issues which come from the Town Centre and they are 
working with licence holders to reduce this.

Cllr Howard asked what Silver Street is.

J Still said Silver Street is an agency led initiative bringing information to residents to 
make them safer. 

Cllr Mahmood asked if there was a budget for verge hardening.

J Still said yes there is funding for the project and it has been approved. There is a 
list road, the roads which need to be done and she is happy to take suggestions for 
roads to go on the list, it will be a case of prioritisation for works carried out. It will be 
on going for 5 years depending on the budget.

Action:  None.
Outcome: Report was noted.

16  VULNERABLE PERSONS HOUSING STRATEGY

N Brathwaite presented this report which was introduced in 2014. An internal review 
was done in 2015 and appendix 1 has the amendments. The main amendment is the 
removal of the action plan.



5

Cllr Mahmood said that they have previously spoken about the uptake of sheltered 
housing.
N Brathwaite said its driven by demand there was previous issues with the up take in 
certain places but this has since improved. There is promotional work within the 
service to promote downsizing for those under occupying.

Cllr Mahmood said page 65, does the policy cover other people.
N Brathwaite said it’s an overarching strategy across the housing service they do 
policies that focus on certain areas like a homeless policy.

Cllr Mahmood said there is no formal channel for vulnerable people. There needs to 
be something that sets out what we provide and what the County Council do, so we 
don’t pay for what someone else should be doing.

N Brathwaite said this strategy document does not specifically set out the Councils 
remit however there are other strategies which sets this out we don’t tend to 
duplicate information in strategies.

Cllr Mahmood said when we get new policies come to committee could we have a 
front page which highlights the new changes so one know exactly what the change 
is.

N Brathwaite agreed.

Action:  None
Outcome: The report was noted.

17  HOMELESSNESS REVIEW UPDATE

E Brooks presented this report as the committee had requested this information as 
there was a change in the process.
N Brathwaite hoped the report was self-explanatory and wanted to ensure the 
committee was happy with the change in process. She introduced Cynthia Hayford 
the independent review officer who is undertaking the reviews.

N Brathwaite and was happy to take questions. 

Cllr Bassadone referred to page 79 question 3, in that paragraph it say there weren’t 
any county court appeals then underneath it says there were 5, were these 
outstanding from when the committee did it.

N Brathwaite confirmed that was correct.

Action:  None.
Outcome:   The report was note.

18  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC



Agreed

19  WORK PROGRAMME 2016-2017

E Brooks highlighted a few changes.
To remove Vulnerable Persons Strategy in June and add Total Asset Management. 
(E Brooks has since request this to come in July)
Add Andy Vincent’s name next to Community Alarm Update

The Meeting ended at 8.32 pm


